
1 JOHN J. SCHATZ (State Bar No. 141029) 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

2 P.O. Box 7775 
Laguna Niguel, Ca. 92607-7775 

3 Telephone No. (949) 683-0398 
Facsimile No. (949) 305�6865 

5 Attorney For 
'WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY O:F SAN BERNARDINO 

10 
CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 

11 DISTRICT 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

16 CITY OF CHINO, ET AL. 

Defendant. 

Case No. RCV 51010 

[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable 
MICHAEL GUNN] 

JOINDER OF WESTERN MUNICI.P AL 
WATER DISTRICT TO CHINO BASIN 
WATERMASTER'S MOTION FOR 
APPROVAL OF PEACE U 
DOCUMENTS AND DECLARATION 
OF JOHN ROSSI 

17 

18 

19 Western Municipal Water District hereby submits this Joinder to Chino Basin 

20 Watermaster's Motion :for Approval of Peace II Documents. The fundamental premise of 

21 Watermaster' s Motion is the proposed actions further cumulative interests of the Judgment parties 

22 ,md provide materials benefits to the region. Specifically, the requested Judgment amendment will 

23 allow Watermaster to proceed with a key Basin management strategy characterized as Basin Re-

24 Operation. This Court's approval will facilitate Watermaster's efforts to continue implementing 

25 the Optimum Basin Management Plan (OBMP). 

26 The proposed Basin Re-Operation strategy heralds increasingly sophisticated groundwater 

27 management beneficial not only locally, but regionally and, indeed, to the State of California. The 

28 refinement of the OBMP reflects substantial multi-year negotiations and collective effort by the 
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Judgment parties to transition from a reactive to a more pro-active approach. The Court's 

imprimatur and approval with respect to Watermaster's Motion provides Watermaster with the 

means to move forward expeditiously and further optimize the beneficial use of the State's waters 

benefitting both public and private users within the community. 

2 

John J. Schatz 
Special Counsel 
Western Municipal Water District 
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DECLARATION OF JOHN ROSSI 

l 1 .  My name is John Rossi. I am the General Manager of Western Municipal Water 

2 District (WMWD) . I have worked in my present position since June 2004, and previously 

3 erved as Chief Executive Officer of Chino Basin Watermaster from May 200 1 ,  until May 2004. 

4 2 .  WMWD is a member agency of The Metropolitan Water District of Southern 

5 California since WMWD's  formation in 1 954, a member agency of the Santa Ana Watershed 

6 roject Authority, and provides imported water and retail water service within its service 527-

7 quare mile service area located in western Riverside County. 

8 3 .  WMWD's  service area includes the entirety of the Chino Groundwater Basin located 

9 ithin the County of  Riverside. 

1 0  4 .  WMWD is a signatory to the June 29, 2000, Peace Agreement and has actively 

1 1  Jarticipated in subsequent discussions and negotiations concerning the Peace II measures . 

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

5 .  O n  November 7, 2007 , the WMWD Board of Directors unanimously approved and 

uthorized execution of the Peace II Agreement. 

6. As a signatory to the Peace II Agreement, WMWD, acting independently or with the Cit., 

f Ontario or Jurupa Community Services District, is committed to exercising good faith and 

16 ·easonable best efforts to arrange for the design, planning, and construction of Future Desalters in 

17 ccordance with the 2007 Supplement to the Optimum Basin Management Program. 

1 8  7. WMWD has secured a $5 mil lion Proposition 40 grant for purposes of funding the 

1 9  Future Desalters, conditions of which include WMWD providing $5 mil l ion of matching funds an 

20 to expend such funds no later than September 2008 .  

2 1  8 .  Additionally, WMWD is highly motivated with respect to  diversi fying it water 

22 upplies and thus its overall supply reliability by developing local water supplies, including from 

23 ·he Chino Groundwater Basin, for purposes of not only max imizing the beneficial use of the 

24 'tate' s waters in accordance with Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution, but also 

25 ecause of substantial growth and consequentially increasing water demands within WMWD' s 

26 ervice area, the need for which has been heightened by historic low precipitation conditions 

27 ocally and throughout the State, and environmental considerations involving the reliability of the 

28 tate Water Project with respect to threatened or endangered species, including the Delta Smelt. 
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DECLARATION OF JOHN ROSSI 

I I swear under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

2 oregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Executed thi s 1 4th day of November, 

3 007 , at Riverside, California. 
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CHINO BASIN  WATERMASTER 
Case No. RCV 5 1 0 1 0  

Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. The City of Chino 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I declare that: 

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. I am over the age of 1 8  years and not a party 
to the within action. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road, 
Rancho Cucamonga, California 91 730; telephone (909) 484-3888. 

On November 1 5, 2007 I served the following: 

1 )  JOINDER O F  WESTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO CHINO BASIN 
WATERMASTER'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF PEACE II DOCUMENTS AND 
DECLARATION OF JOHN ROSSI 

/_x_j BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fully 
prepaid, for delivery by United States Postal Service mail at Rancho Cucamonga, California, 
addresses as follows: 
See attached service list: Mailing List 1 

/_/ BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee. 

/_/ BY FACSIMILE: I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax 
number(s) indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, 
which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine. 

/_x_j BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic 
transmission to the email address indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the 
transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mail device. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and 
correct. 

Executed on November 1 5, 2007 in Rancho Cucamonga, California. 
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SANDRA ROSE 
PO BOX 337 
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PO BOX 1 059 
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CHARLES FIELD 
4415 FIFTH STREET 
RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

DAN FRALEY 
HERMAN G. STARK YOUTH 
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 
1 51 80 S EUCLID 
CHINO, CA 9 17 10  

JOE DELGADO 
BOYS REPUBLIC 
3493 GRAND AVENUE 
CHINO HILLS, CA 9 1709 

RALPH FRANK 
25345 AVENUE STANFORD, STE 208 
VALENCIA, CA 91 355 
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER CO 
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ONTARIO, CA 9 1764 

PETE HALL 
PO BOX 5 1 9  
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CITY OF CHINO HILLS 
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PO BOX 2000 
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COUNSEL - COUNTY OF SAN 
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SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415 

GEOFFREY VANDEN HEUVEL 
CBWM BOARD MEMBER 
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JIM BOWMAN 
CITY OF ONTARIO 
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DIRECTOR OF TRACK ADMIN 
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PSOMAS AND ASSOCIATES 
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BOB KUHN 
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MICHAEL THIES 
SPACE CENTER MIRA LOMA INC 
3401 S ETIWANDA AVE, BLDG 503 
MIRA LOMA, CA 91752-1 1 26 



Janine Wi lson 

Distribution List Name: Committee List 1- Court Fil ings, Water Transactions 

Members: 

Alfred E .  Smith 
Andy Malone 
Anne Schneider 
Apri l Woodruff 
Arnold Rodriguez 
Art Kidman 
Ashnok Dhingra 
Barbara Swanson 
Bill Kruger 
Bi l l  Rice 
Bill Thompson 
Bob Feenstra 
Bob Kuhn 
Bonnie Tazza 
Boyd Hil l 
Brenda Fowler 
Brian Hess 
Butch Araiza 
Carol (marle@tragerlaw.com) 
Charles Field 
Charles Moorrees 
Chris Swanberg 
Cindy LaCamera 
Craig Stewart 
Curtis Aaron 
Dan Arrighi 
Dan Hostetler 
Dan McKinney 
Dave Argo 
Dave Crosley 
Dave Ringel 
David B. Anderson 
David D DeJesus 
David D OeJesus 
Denn is  Dooley 
Diane Sanchez 
Don Galleano 
Duffy B lau 
Eldori Horst 
Eric Garner 
Eunice Ul loa 
Frank Brommenschenkel 
Fred Fudacz 
Fred Lantz 
Gene Koopman 
Gerard Th ibeault 
Gordon P. Treweek 
Grace Cabrera 
Henry Pepper 
James Jenkins 
James P. Morris 
Janine Wilson 
Jarlath Oley 
Jean Cih igoyenetche 
jeeinc@aol .com 
Jeffrey L. P ierson 
Jennifer Novak 
Jerry King 
Jess Senecal 
Jill Wil l is 
J im Hil l  
Jim Markman 
Jim Taylor 
J im@city-attorney.com 

asmith@nossaman. com 
amalone@wi ldermuthenvi ronmenta l .com 
ajs@eslawfirm .com 
awoodruff@ieua.org 
jarodrlguez@sarwc.com 
akidman@mkblawyers .com 
ashok.dhingra@m-e.aecom.com 
Barbara_Swanson@yahoo.com 
citycounci l@chinohil ls. org 
WRice@waterboards.ca .gov 
bthompson@ci .norco.ca.us 
feenstra@agconcepts inc.com 
bgkuhn@aol .com 
bonniet@cvwdwater.com 
bhl l l@mkblawyers.com 
ba lee@fontanawater.com 
bhess@niagarawater.com 
butcharaiza@mindspring .com 
marie@tragerlaw.com 
cdfield@charter.net 
cmoorrees@sawaterco.com 
chrls .swanberg@corr.ca .gov 
clacamera@mwdh2o.com 
cstewart@geomatrix.com 
caaron@fontana.org 
darrighi@sgvwater.com 
dghostetler@csupomona.edu 
dmckinney@rh law.com 
argodg@bv.com 
DCrosley@cityofchino.org 
david .j . ringel@us.mwhglobal .com 
danders@water.ca .gov 
ddejesus@mwdh2o.com 
davld cicgm@aol .com 
ddooley@angelica .com 
dianes@water.ca .gov 
donald@galleanowinery.com 
Duffy954@aol .com 
ehorst@jcsd .us 
elgarner@bbklaw.com 
u l loa .cbwcd@verizon. net 
frank.brommen@verizon . net 
ffudacz@nossaman .com 
flantz@ci . burbank .ca .us 
GTKoopman@aol .com 
gthibeault@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov 
GTreweek@CBWM.ORG 
grace_cabrera@ci .pomona.ca.us 
henry _pepper@ci .pomona.ca.us 
cnomgr@airports.sbcounty .gov 
jpmorris@bbklaw.com 
Janine@CBWM.ORG 
joley@mwdh2o.com 
Jean_CGC@hotmail .com 
jeeinc@aol .com 
jpierson@unitexcorp .com 
jennifer. novak@doj .ca .gov 
jking@psomas.com 
JessSenecal@lagerlof.com 
jnwi l l is@bbklaw.com 
jh il l@cityofchino.org 
jmarkman@rwglaw.com 
jim_taylor@ci. pomona.ca.us 
J im@city-attorney.com 



jimmy@city-attorney.com 
Joe Graziano 
Joe P LeClaire 
Joe Scalmanini 
John Anderson 
John Huitsing 
John Rossi 
John Schatz 
John Vega 
Jose Galindo 
Judy Schurr 
Julie Saba 
Kathy Kunysz 
Kathy Tiegs 
Ken Jeske 
Ken Kules 
Kenneth Willis 
Kevin Sage 
Kyle Snay 
Lisa Hamilton 
Mark Hensley 
Martin Zvirbulis 
Robert Bowcock 

jimmy@city-attorney.com 
jgraz4077@aol.com 
jleclaire@wildermuthenvironmental.com 
jscal@lsce.com 
janderson@ieua.org 
johnhuitsing@gmail.com 
jrossi@wmwd.com 
jschatz13@cox.net 
johnv@cvwdwater.com 
jose_a_galindo@praxair.com 
jschurr@earthlink.net 
jsaba@ieua.org 
kkunysz@mwdh2o.com 
ktiegs@ieua.org 
kjeske@ci.ontario.ca.us 
kkules@mwdh2o.com 
kwillis@homeowners.org 
Ksage@IRMwater.com 
kylesnay@gswater.com 
Lisa.Hamilton@corporate.ge.com 
mhensley@localgovlaw.com 
martinz@cvwdwater.com 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 



Janine Wilson 

Distribution List Name: Committee List 2 - Court Fil ings ,  Water Transactions 

Members: 

Manuel Carri l lo 
Marrlyn Levin 
Mark Kinsey 
Mark Ward 
Mark Wildermuth 
Martha Davis 
Martin Rauch 
Martin Zvirbulis 
Maynard Lenhart 
Michael B .  Malpezzi 
Michael  Fife 
Michelle Staples 
Mike Del Santo 
Mike Maestas 
Mike McGraw 
Mike Thies 
Mohamed EI-Amamy 
Nathan deBoom 
Pam Wi lson 
Paul Deutsch 
Paul Hofer 
Pete Hall 
Peter Hettinga 
Phil Krause 
Phi l  Rosentrater 
Rachel R Robledo 
Raul Garibay 
Richard Atwater 
Rick Hansen 
Rick Rees 
Rita Kurth 
Robert Bowcock 
Robert Cayce 
Robert Deloach 
Robert Neufeld 
Robert Rauch 
Robert Tock 
Robert W. N icholson 
Robert Young 
Roger Florio 
Ron Craig 
Ron Smal l  
Rosemary Hoern ing 
Sam Ful ler  
Sandra S .  Rose 
Sandy Lopez 
Scott Burton 
smt@tragerlaw.com 
Steve Arbelb ide 
Steve Kennedy 
Steven K.  Beckett 
Steven Lee 
Steven R.  Orr 
Tej Pahwa 
Terry Catl in 
Timothy Ryan 
Tom Bunn 
Tom Love 
Tom McPeters 
Tracy Tracy 
Vanessa Hampton 
Wayne Davison 
Wi ll iam J. Brunick 
WM Admin Staff 

Manuel . Carrillo@SEN .CA. GOV 
mari lyn . levin@doj .ca .gov 
mkinsey@mvwd.org 
mark_ward@ameron-intl.com 
mwi ldermuth@wi ldermuthenvironmenta l . com 
mdavis@ieua.org 
martin@rauchcc.com 
martinz@cvwdwater.com 
d i rectorlenhert@mvwd .org 
MMalpezzi@rel iant.com 
Mfife@hatchparent.com 
mstaples@jdplaw.com 
mdelsant@prologis .com 
mmaestas@chinoh i l ls .org 
mjmcgraw@FontanaWater.com 
mthies@spacecenterinc.com 
melamamy@ci .ontario .ca.us. 
n8deboom@gmail .com 
pwilson@hatchparent. com 
pdeutch@geomatrix.com 
farmwatchtoo@aol .com 
r.pete .hal l@cdcr.ca.gov 
peterhett inga@yahoo.com 
pkrause@parks.sbcounty.gov 
prosentrater@wmwd .com 
RRobledo@HatchParent.com 
rau l_garibay@ci .pomona.ca.us 
Atwater@ieua.org 
rhansen@tvmwd.com 
rrees@geomatrix.com 
rltak@cvwdwater.com 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 
rcayce@airports.sbcounty .gov 
robertd@cvwdwater.com 
robertn@cvwdwater.com 
robert. rauchcc@verizon .net 
rtock@jcsd. us 
rwnicholson@sgvwater .com 
rkyoung@fontanawater.com 
roger. florio@ge.com 
RonC@rbf.com 
ron .smal l@dgs.ca .gov 
rhoerning@ci . upland .ca.us 
samf@sbvmwd.com 
ybarose@verizon .net 
slopez@ci .ontario .ca.us 
sburton@ci .ontario.ca.us 
smt@tragerlaw.com 
sarbelbide@californiasteel .com 
skennedy@bbmblaw.com 
skbeckett@bbmblaw.com 
slee@rhlaw.com 
sorr@rwglaw.com 
tpahwa@dtsc.ca .gov 
tlcatl in@verizon .net 
tjryan@sgvwater.com 
TomBunn@Lagerlof. com 
TLove@ieua.org 
TH McP@aol .com 
ttracy@mvwd.org 
vhampton@jcsd.us  
wayne.davison2@cdcr.ca .gov 
bbrunick@bbmblaw.com 


